What are the

CAM Notes?

The CAM Notes are unsecured, redeemable, convertible notes. Section 9

What is the

Offer size?

Up to a maximum of $14 million. Section 3

What is the

purpose of

the Offer?

Proceeds of the Offer will be used to fund redemptions (and payment

of accrued interest) of existing Notes and to fund further investments

in securities in accordance with the Company’s existing investment

strategy and to fund costs associated with the Offer.

Section 2

Is the Offer

conditional

upon

Shareholder
Approval?

No. The Offer is not conditional on CAM obtaining Shareholder

Approval.

What is the
effect of the
Offer on
CAM’s

financial

position?

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position shows the
adjustments that would be made to CAM’s statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2024, assuming conversion of existing
notes to equity, and an issue of $14 million of CAM Notes, before raising

costs and is set out below.

31

December

2024

Historical

Conversion

of existing

Notes

Offer 31

December

2024

Pro forma

Historical

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets

Cash and

cash

equivalents

4,488 - 14,000 18,488

Trade and

other

receivables

487 - - 487

Financial

Assets at Fair

Value

145,159 - - 145,159

Current tax

benefit &

Prepayments

7,071 - - 7,071

Section 3

Clime Capital Limited – Convertible Note Prospectus  13

TOTAL

ASSETS

157,205 - 14,000 171,205

Liabilities

Trade and

other

payables

221 - - 221

Dividend

payable

2,037 - - 2,037

Current tax

liabilities

51 - - 51

Convertible

notes

33,514 (33,514) 14,000 14,000

TOTAL

LIABILITIES

35,823 (33,514) 14,000 16,309

NET ASSETS /

TOTAL

EQUITY

121,382 33,514 - 154,896

What is the

effect of the

Offer on

CAM’s

capital
structure?

 Pre-Offer

As at 30 July 2025

Post-Offer

Ordinary Shares  148,780,042 182,377,030

(Note 2)

CAM Notes 33,596,988

(Note 1)

14,000,000

(Note 1)

1 Note 1: Assumes conversion prior to 31 August 2025 of all

existing Notes into Shares based on a conversion ratio of 1
ordinary share for each existing Note (with face value $1.00).

It also does not take into account any existing Notes that may

be redeemed on 31 August 2025 or ‘rolled-over’ (i.e. not

redeemed or converted) and maintained as an investment of

[…]

3. FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND EFFECT OF THE OFFER

3.1. Historical and pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2024

This section contains a summary of the historical financial information for the Company as at 31

December 2024 (Historical Financial Information) and a pro forma historical statement of the
financial position as at 31 December 2024 (Pro Forma Historical Financial Information)

Clime Capital Limited – Convertible Note Prospectus  25

(collectively, Financial Information).  The Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the

effect of the Offer before raising costs. The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information assumes that:

(a) all existing Notes are converted on 31 August 2025 (i.e. it does not take into account any
existing Notes that may be redeemed or ‘rolled-over’ and maintained as Notes after 31 August
2025); and

(a) a maximum of 14 million CAM Notes are issued under the Offer at a Face Value of $1 per CAM

Note (and none of these CAM Notes are Converted immediately after issue).

31 December 2024

Historical

Conversion of

existing Notes Offer

31 December 2024

Pro forma

Historical

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents

4,488 - 14,000 18,488

Trade and other

receivables

487 - - 487

Financial Assets at Fair

Value

145,159 - - 145,159

Current tax benefit &

Prepayments

7,071 - - 7,071

TOTAL ASSETS 157,205 - 14,000 171,205

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 221 - - 221

Dividend payable 2,037 - - 2,037

Current tax liabilities 51

51

Convertible notes 33,514 (33,514) 14,000 14,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES 35,823 (33,514) 14,000 16,309

NET ASSETS 121,382 33,514 - 154,896

Equity

Issued capital 133,695 33,514 - 167,209

Reserves 37,456 - - 37,456

Accumulated losses (49,769) - - (49,769)

TOTAL EQUITY 121,382 33,514 - 154,896

Clime Capital Limited – Convertible Note Prospectus  26

3.2. Basis of preparation of financial information

The stated basis of preparation for the Historical Financial Information is in accordance with the
recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical Financial Information is in a manner
consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards

applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events or transactions to which the pro forma